



ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA

AGREEMENT NO. 23-DES-ITB-457
AMENDMENT NUMBER 2

This Amendment Number 2 is made on the date of execution by the County and amends Agreement Number 23-DES-ITB-457 (“Main Agreement”) dated 2/6/2023 between Traffic Systems, LLC (“Contractor”) and the County Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).

The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows:

- I. **PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 4. CONTRACT TERM, AGREEMENT IS HEREBY RENEWED UNTIL 1/31/2025.**

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.

WITNESS these signatures:

THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON
COUNTY, VIRGINIA

TRAFFIC SYSTEMS, LLC

AUTHORIZED DocuSigned by:
SIGNATURE: Lucas Alexander
5D2342428F9D4B4

AUTHORIZED DocuSigned by:
SIGNATURE: Randy Dominick
DE10507460C74EA

NAME: Lucas Alexander

NAME: Randy Dominick

TITLE: Procurement Officer

TITLE: President

DATE: 1/30/2024

DATE: 1/26/2024

ARLINGTON COUNTY GOVERNMENT**23-DES-ITB-457 EXHIBIT A - PRICE SCHEDULE 2/1/2024-8/31/2024**

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR		SOLICITATION OR CONTRACT NUMBER			PAGE
Traffic Systems, LLC dba Traffic Systems & Technology		23-DES-ITB-457			1 of 1
SCOPE OF WORK					
The listed quantities are for the entirety of the Contract. For each order, the Contractor shall provide mast arm poles/arms and all necessary hardware for the installation including nut covers, handhole covers, screws, bolts, nuts, anchor bolts, tensioning gage, template, etc.					
ITEM NO.	SUPPLIES/SERVICES	EST QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
SECTION I - Non-Ornamental Mast Arm Poles					
1.0 POLE SHAFTS					
1.1	COMPACT SINGLE ARM POLE SHAFT FOR 20' LENGTH (NO luminaire)	10	EA	\$ 8,167.00	\$81,670.00
1.2	SINGLE ARM POLE SHAFT FOR 20' to 40' LENGTH (with luminaire)	8	EA	\$ 10,385.00	\$83,080.00
1.3	SINGLE ARM POLE SHAFT FOR 42' to 48' LENGTH (with luminaire)	8	EA	\$ 11,185.00	\$89,480.00
1.4	SINGLE ARM POLE SHAFT FOR 50' to 60' LENGTH (with luminaire)	8	EA	\$ 18,658.00	\$149,264.00
1.5	SINGLE ARM POLE SHAFT FOR 62' to 66' LENGTH (with luminaire)	4	EA	\$ 20,075.00	\$80,300.00
1.6	DUAL ARM POLE SHAFT FOR 20' to 40' LENGTH (with luminaire)	8	EA	\$ 10,678.00	\$85,424.00
1.7	DUAL ARM POLE SHAFT FOR 42' to 48' LENGTH (with luminaire)	8	EA	\$ 10,876.00	\$87,008.00
1.8	DUAL ARM POLE SHAFT FOR 50' to 60' LENGTH (with luminaire)	8	EA	\$ 16,257.00	\$130,056.00
1.9	DUAL ARM POLE SHAFT FOR 62' to 66' LENGTH (with luminaire)	4	EA	\$ 18,281.00	\$73,124.00
2.0 MAST ARMS					
2.1	20' Compact Mast Arm	10	EA	\$ 4,183.00	\$41,830.00
2.2	20' to 30' Mast Arms	24	EA	\$ 4,278.00	\$102,672.00
2.3	32' to 40' Mast Arms	24	EA	\$ 4,304.00	\$103,296.00
2.4	42' to 48' Mast Arms	24	EA	\$ 5,620.00	\$134,880.00
2.5	50' to 60' Mast Arms	24	EA	\$ 7,978.00	\$191,472.00
2.6	62' to 66' Mast Arms	12	EA	\$ 8,463.00	\$101,556.00
3.0 Miscellaneous and Replacement Parts					
3.1	6"x10" Handhole Cover (inc. hardware)	40	EA	\$ 112.00	\$4,480.00
3.2	4"x6.5" Handhole Cover (inc. hardware)	40	EA	\$ 100.00	\$4,000.00
3.3	4"x8" Handhole Cover (inc. hardware)	10	EA	\$ 112.00	\$1,120.00
3.4	3"x5" Handhole Cover (inc. hardware)	10	EA	\$ 98.00	\$980.00
3.5	Endcap	40	EA	\$ 200.00	\$8,000.00

ARLINGTON COUNTY GOVERNMENT
23-DES-ITB-457 EXHIBIT A - PRICE SCHEDULE 2/1/2024-8/31/2024

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR		SOLICITATION OR CONTRACT NUMBER			PAGE
Traffic Systems, LLC dba Traffic Systems & Technology		23-DES-ITB-457			1 of 1
SCOPE OF WORK					
The listed quantities are for the entirety of the Contract. For each order, the Contractor shall provide mast arm poles/arms and all necessary hardware for the installation including nut covers, handhole covers, screws, bolts, nuts, anchor bolts, tensioning gage, template, etc.					
ITEM NO.	SUPPLIES/SERVICES	EST QTY	UNIT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
3.6	Nut cover	140	EA	\$ 95.00	\$13,300.00
3.7	6' Luminaire Arm	40	EA	\$ 636.00	\$25,440.00
SUB-TOTAL					\$1,592,432.00
SECTION II - Foundation Design					
4.0	Design Services				
4.1	Standard Foundation Design Development	1	EA	\$ 472.00	\$472.00
SUB-TOTAL					\$472.00
SECTION III - Optional Services					
5.0	Design Services				
5.1	Special Design Poles and Mast Arms	100	HR	\$ 24.00	\$2,400.00
5.2	Special Design Foundation	5	EA	\$ 472.00	\$2,360.00
SUB-TOTAL					\$4,760.00
GRAND TOTAL					\$1,597,664.00
NOTES:					
BASIS OF AWARD: Line item unit prices proposed above are for a definite quantity and will be fixed for the duration of this contract and serve as the determination for award. Award will be based on the lowest conforming, responsible offer for the total bid price. If tthere is an error in extension, the Unit Price governs.					
COMMENCEMENT, PROSECUTION AND COMPLETION OF WORK: The Contractor shall be required to (a) commence work under this contract within 10 calendar days after the date the Contractor receives Notice to Proceed; (b) prosecute the work diligently; and (c) complete all work ready for use not later than the number of days specified in the contract.					
NOTE: Prices include delivery, FOB at destination (County site)					
NOTE: Bidders shall submit shop drawings for review upon notification of the apparent low bidder. The shop drawings will be evaluated to determine responsiveness prior to award.					
NOTE: Every item of the Price Schedule must be completed or the proposal may be deemed non-conforming.					